

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

MONEYS FOR OVERDRAFTS IN STATE TREASURY **CHAP. 93 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949**

Chapter 92

AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and of the Recorder of the Old Town Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 153, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 153 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 83 of the private and special laws of 1937, and by chapter 89 of the private and special laws of 1945, and by chapter 91 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Location of court; salary of judge; salary of recorder. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Old Town shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same. The salary of the judge of said court shall be \$1,700 \$1,800, annually; that of the recorder, \$1,100 \$1,200, annually, and both of said salaries are to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, from the treasury of the county of Penobscot, and such additional amount for clerk hire as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 93

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Anticipated Overdrafts in the State Treasury Due to Insufficient Appropriations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated for the present functions of the treasurer of state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949 are insufficient; and

Whereas, section 4 of part fourth of article V of the constitution and sections 1, 2 and 3 of chapter 15 of the revised statutes provide for these functions as a direct obligation of the state; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

794

MONEYS FOR OVERDRAFTS IN RACING COMMISSION 795 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 94

Emergency appropriation. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, the following sum or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated:

Treasurer of state

1948-49 \$8<u>3</u>8.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 8, 1949

Chapter 94

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Anticipated Overdrafts in the Racing Commission Due to Insufficient Appropriations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the funds appropriated for the present functions of the racing commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949 are insufficient; and

Whereas, sections 9, 10, 12, and 20 of chapter 77 of the revised statutes provide for these functions as a direct obligation of the state; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency appropriation. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, the following sum or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated:

1948-49

\$1,400.

Racing commission

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 11, 1949